approximately 40 allowable days of recovery to achieve 100% resilience.

Figure 35. Comparison of Resilience vs. Allowable Number of Days to Recovery
(M12B) between Alternate Development Scenarios at Control Point F1000E for All
Instream Flow Targets

0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

50%

60%

70%

80%

90%

100%

0 5 10 15 20 25 30 35 40

R
e

si
lie

n
ce

Allowable Number of Days to Recovery

C1-F1000E C2-F1000E

141

 Table 49 compares results of the alternative development scenarios at control

point F1000E based on metrics evaluated for high flow pulse event targets. The

percentage of time for which high flow pulse events were engaged (M1) increased

slightly between the first and second simulations, corresponding to the engagement of 29

additional high flow pulse events (P2), or a 3% increase in the target number of high

flow pulse events that were engaged (P4). The volume reliability (M2) decreased by

11% and the period reliability (M3A) decreased by 5%. The percentage of years in

which the target number of high flow pulse event engagements were met (P5) increased

from 7 to 11%. The percentage of engaged high flow pulse events that satisfied the

volume termination criteria (P6) increased slightly from approximately 98 to 99%.

Table 49. Metric Comparison between Alternate Development Scenarios at Control
Point F1000E for High Flow Pulse Event Targets

Scenario M1 M2 M3A M7A P1 P2 P3 P4 P5 P6
   (days)

C1-F1000E 4% 158% 100% 76 949 576 562 61% 7% 98%
C2-F1000E 4% 147% 95% 70 949 604 597 64% 11% 99%

 The average consecutive number of days between engagements of high flow

pulse events (M7A) decreased from 76 to 70 days between the first and second

simulations. The relatively small change in metric M7A is reflected in the curves of

Figure 36, which are relatively similar to one another. Figure 36 is an exceedance

frequency plot of the consecutive number of days between engagements of high flow

pulse events (M7B).

142

Figure 36. Exceedance Frequency Plot of Consecutive Days between Engagements
(M7B) for Alternate Development Scenarios at Control Point F1000E for High Flow